
TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO, 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED ST ATES GO" .c;RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157-203) 

WILLIAM JOHN SPRING 

DATE: April 24, 1968 

SUBJECT: MURJCIN 

5010-108-0I 

On this date at 3:50 pm, MF. ALLF.N ASHTON, Westlana 
Industrial ~ank, 11199 W. Colfax Ave., Lakewood, Colorado, 
237-0465, telephonically advised that his bank, not FDIC 
in~ured, was robbeo yesterday, 4/23/68, at noon. 

MR. ASHTON further advised that yesterday, 4/23/68, 
at about 8:00 am, he observed an unknown individual in a white 
1962 or S963 Pontiac Bonneville, with Florida License, parked 
just outside his .bank. He stated that he believed that this 
individual, who was possibly waiting for the bank to open, 
resembled JAMES EARL RAY. 

He stated that he notified the Jefferson Count-, 
Sheriff's Office immediately concerning the matter and an 
office came to the scene and followed him to the First National 
Bank of Westland, Westland Shopping Center, Lakewood, Colorado. 
He stated that the Jefferson County Sheriff's Office told him 
that they checked him out and could find nothing wrong. 

MR. ASHTON wished to advise ou:b office of the resemblance 
and stated that Jefferson County SO would have further info, 
including possibly the name and his license number. 
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SAC, DBNVER (157-203) April 24, 1968 

WI LLIAH JOEH SPRING 

MURJCIN 

On thia date at 3:SO pm, Ml. ALLRN ASHTON, Weatlan• 
Industrial ~ank, 11199 W. Colfax A•e., Lakewood, Colerado, 
237-0465, telephonically adYi■ed that hia bank, not PDIC 
insured, was robbed yesterday, 4/23/68, at noon. 

MR. ASHTON further adYised that yeaterday, 4/23/68, 
at about 8:00 .. , he obaerYed an unknown individual in a white 
1962 or 1963 Pontiae ~onneville, with Plor1da L1eenae, parke• 
just outside hia bank. He stated that he belieYed that thia 
individual, who waa poaa!bl7 waiting tor the bank te open, 
re ■e•bled JAMES EARL RAY. 

He ■ tated that he notified the Jetreraon Co\lJlty 
Sheriff'• Office imaediatel7 coneerning the 11atter and an 
off1oe eame to the soene and followed hi■ to the Pirst National 
Bank or Westland, Weatland Sheppin~ Center, Lakewoed, Colorade. 
He stated that the Jefferson Co•nty Sheritr•a ottiee tol• hi• 
that they checked him out and co~l• find nothing wrong. 

MR. ASHTON wished to adY1■e oun offiee or the re ■eablanoe 
and stated that Jefferson County SO would haTe further into, 
including possibly the name and his 11cenae nWlber. 

WJS/wja 
( 3) 

!J'"·J-J o>)f 1 
I/ 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GO\r.£RNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC ( 157-203) DATE: 4/22/ 68 

FROM 
SA BARRY SIKi:S 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

Re ASAC mem~ 4/22/68 re lead ~t Loveland Memorial 
Hegpitnl, Loveland, Celora&. 

The following i:rrvestigation was conducted at Loveland, 
Colcrad~ by SA BARRY SIKES: 

Reccrds reflect that ALB~RT H. JAP~S, DBO 11/23/29 
was admitted to the hospital on 4/7/68 at 1:45 am aftPr appearing 
there complaining of acute chest pains. He was examined by DR. 
R. B. PATTF~RSON, who diag.Qnosed the illness as plurisy. He gave 
addresses of 6480 w. 5th Place, Lakewood, Colo., and 10020 w. 
13th Place, Lakewood, Colo., and alleged to be a gunsmith. He 
was repor-~e dly dri vi:ng a 1965 Maroon Mercurr Colera.d lie. RY -S225. 
He listed next of ki:n, Mrs. RUTH JAMES, 1108 Hillside Ave., Norfc,lk, 
Va.., mother. J/e /j/Jo re{,r,ed k ~~ ~s ''J•.rs-e.,; 

1'!u11erous l!'lurse3 at the hospital were c@l'ltacted al".ld :nol'le 
identified the I.O. OF subject of this case as being identical 
although several of the nurse5 indicated a close resemblance. From 
descriptions furnished by the nurses it does net seem possible 
that subject et instant matter is identical with ALBIBT H. J.AM!t~S, 
as their observations everall tended to place JAJilS as an indiTidual 
e~er 6 1 and 20 or more lbs heavier than subject. 

LEAD: D]!nver at Lakewood, Celorad~ 

Will make perti:ri.ent inquiry to verify tha. t ALBIRT H. JAMES 
is not identical t~ subject. 

1 - l.57-203 

l 
5010-108-01 
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TO 

FROM 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES uOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157"203) 

WILLIAM JOHN SPRING 

DATE: April 24, 1968 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

5010-108-01 

On this date, EARL JOHNSON, 3191 Broadway, Boulder, 
Colorado, 442-2819, telephonieally aivised that he is aequaintej 
with an indivi~ual by the name of TAD KRUPA, who, in JOHNSON's 
words, resembles the 1960 photograph of JAMES FARL RAY. 

He further advised that he met this person in a Denver 
dancing studio about two years ago, and they have concueted numeroul!! 
dancing exhibitions in Denver during the acquaintance. JOHNSON 
explained that he is a dancer and that .lCRUPA was a very good daneer. 
At one time, they had eonl!!idered openin~ a danee studio to~ether. 

He stated that .lCRUPA was also familiar with bartending. 
He said that KRUPA had worked at a Pred Astair Studio and also a 
Boulder Dancing Studio, both located in Boulder, Colorado. He 
wal!! employed with IBM, Boulder, as a troubleshooter. 

JOHNSON stated that according to his sources, :rIBUPA 
is possibly in the Boulder area although he has not seen him 
for about one year. He pointed out that .lCRUPA had a speeeh 
hesitancy. 

JOHNSON stated that he believed that he could possibly 
contact .lCRUPA through other people using the excuse that he desired 
to see him for the purpose of opening a dance studio. 

He was advised to refrain fro• any contact possibility 
until further word from an agent from this office. 

LEAD 

A! BOULDER, COLORADO 

Will eontaet EARL JOHNSON at above addre~~ to obtain 
further pertinent information and consider the feasability of 
having JOHNSON attempt to contact .lCRUPA for po~sible interview 
with an a~en t of thi! office. _ c· ;· 

/ S-7 ')o3·.J 1 

1 t 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savin/!la/wtun,(,:W-. 
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DN 1.57-203 

ADDENDUM: 

'l'he above information was furnished to SA J. HAIE 
MCMENAMIN on 4/24/68 at 4:10pm. 

On same date at 4:35pm, SA J. HALE MCMENAMIN telephonic­
ally furni8hed the following information: 

MR. JOHN PEER, Security Officer, I~M, Boulder, Colorado, 
adv18ed he could locate no record of current or past employment 
of 'rAD KRUPA. 

MRS. BOBBIE PLANK, Boulder Credit Dureau could locate 
no record pertaining to 1IBUPA. 

MRS. PAT MATTSON, Eoulder Police Department, could locate 
no record pertaining to 'lCRUPA. 

The 1967 Boulder City Directory and the current Boulder 
telephone directory was negative. 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, DBNVBB (157-20)) April 24. 1968 

WILLIAM JOHN SPRIN'1 

KURICili 

On this date, RAIL JOHNSOB, 3191 Broadway. Boulder, 
Colorad•• 442-2819, telephonieally aniaed that he 11 aeq•ainted 
with an 1nd1Y1dual by the naae er TAD DUPA, vho, in JOHNSON'• 
word■, resemble■ the 1960 photegraph ot JAMES ~AKL RAY. 

He further adYind that he aet thi ■ per■on in a Den•er 
daneing ■ t••i• about two yeara age, and they haTe eon•••t•• nuaero•• 
•aneing exhibition■ in Den•er ••ring the aeqaa1ntanee. JOHN~ON 
explained that he 11 a •aneer and that ICRUPA ••• a TeP7 good d.aneer. 
At one time, they ha• eon■idere• epening a danee ■tudio together. 

He stated that KRUPA wa■ al■• tudliar with bartending. 
He aaid that KBUPA had worked at a Pre• A■tair Studio and al■o a 
Boulder Daneing Stuiio, both located 1n Bo•l••r• Colorado. He 
wa■ ••plo7ed with IBM, Boulder, a■ a troubleahooter. 

JOHNSON ■ tated that aeeording te hia aouroe■, ICRUPA 
is pesaibly 1n the Boul•er area altho•gh he ha■ not ■een hi• 
tor abo•t one year. He pointed owt that JCRUPA ha• a apeeeh 
hesitancy. 

JOHNSON atated that he belieTed that he coul4 poaa1bly 
contact JCRUPA through other people ••1ng the ex•••• that he •••1rei 
to aee him for the purpo■e or opening a danee ■ tu41•. 

He wae adT1aed to re.train fr•• any eontaot poaa1b111ty 
until further word fro■ an agent fro■ thia off1ee. 

LEAD 

AT BOULDD, COLORADO 

Will eontaet HARL JOHNSON a, aboYe addreae to ebtain 
further pertinent 1nfor .. t1on an• eon■ i•er the teaaab111ty or 
haying JOHNSON atteMpt to eonta•t ICRUPA for possible inter.iev 
with an agent or this oftiee. 

WJS/wja 
(2) 

IJ~7lo3 JI 
acwvr- ~ 
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DH 157-203 

ADDENDUM: 

The aboYe information was furnished to SA J. HAUi 
KC MENAMIK on 4/24/68 at 4:10pm. 

On same date at 4:35p•, SA J. HALB MCMENAMIN telephoni•­
ally furnished the following inforu.tion: 

MR. JOHN PF.EB, Security orriaer, IiM, Boulder, Colorado, 
adYiaed he could locate no reeord of current or paat employment 
of TAD ICRUP A. 

MRS. ~O~iIE PLANJC, Boulder Credit Dureau could locate 
no record pertaining to KRUPA. 

MRS. PAT MATTSON, Boulder Polioe Department, coul4 locate 
no record pertaining to ICRUPA. 

The 1967 ioulder City Directory and the current Boulder 
telephone director,- was negative. 

- 2 -

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



SAC, DRNVER (157-203) April 24, 1966 

WILLIAM JOHN SP:RIN'1 

MURKill 

On thia date, RAiL JOHNSOll, 3191 Broadway, Boulder, 
Colorado, 442-2819, telephonieally aniaed that he 1a aequainte• 
with an indiYidual by the naae or TAD ltRUPA, who, in JOHNSON'• 
worda, resemble■ the 1960 photograph ot JAMES EARL RAY. 

He further aiT1•ed that he aet thia peraon in a DenTer 
danoing atu•i• about two yeara age, and the7 haTe eonaaet•• n-ero•• 
dancing exh1bit1ona in DenYer d•ring the aequaintanoe. JOHN~ON 
explained that he 1a a d.aneer and that lCRUPA vaa a Terry good daneer. 
At one ti•, they had eonaidered. epening a danee studio together. 

He atated that KRUPA waa alao t&11111ar with bartending. 
He said that !CRUPA had worked at a Pred Aatair Studio and alao a 
Boulder Daneing Stu,10, bo-h locate• 1n Boulder, Colorado. He 
vaa employed with IBM, Boulder, aa a troubleahooter. 

JOHNSON stated that aeeording te hia aouroea, lCRUPA 
1a posaibly in the Roul•er area although he baa not aeen hi■ 
for about one year. He pointed out that KRUPA had. a •P•••h 
hesitancy. 

JOHNSON stated that he belieYed that he could poaaibl7 
contact KRUPA through other people uaing the euuae that he desired 
to see hi• for the purpoae or opening a danee studio. 

He waa adYlaed to refrain fro• any eontaet po■■ 1b111ty 
until further word fro■ an agent fro• th1• office. 

LEAD 

A!' BOULDER, CO LO RADO 

Will contact EARL JOHNSON at aboYe add.reaa to obtain 
further pertinent infor•tion and eona1,er the teaeab111ty ot 
ha•~ JOHNSON attempt to contaet KRUPA for posalble interTiew 
w1 th an agent or thia ortiee. / .. , .. ;1 oi' .. c) ..... :·.- ;; ? / 

WJS/wJa 
(2) 

) 

f} 
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DH 157-203 

ADDENDUM: 

The abo•e 1ntoraat1on was furnished to SA J. HAIJI 
KC MENAKIB on 4/24/68 at 4:lOpa. 

On auae date at 4:J$pa, SA J. HALB KC MENAMIN telephonie­
ally furnished the following 1nforaat1on! 

MR. JOHN P'frall, Seourity Oftieer. IiM, Boulder, Colorado, 
adYi■ed he could loeate no re•ord of eurrent or past emplOJ'llent 
or TAD ICRUPA. 

MIS. ao»iIE PLANK, Boulder Credit Bureau eould locate 
no record pertaining to KRUPA. 

MRS. PAT HATIJ'SON, ioulder Poli•• Departaent, eould locate 
no record p~rta1n1ng to JCJtUPA. 

The 1967 ioulder City Directory and the current Boulder 
telephone directory wae negative. 

- 2 -
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749PM URGENT 4-24-68 BJP 

T0 ALL SACS - RELAY MESSAGE PL1.'..\N 

FR0M DIRECT0R 44-38861 2P 

MUHKIN 

C0NTr.'..\CTS SHJULD BE MAINTAINED vJITH ALL M!\.SS C0MMLiNIC4TI0NS 

MEDIA IN Y0UR TEXRIT0~Y T0 INSURE THAT THERE IS FREJUENT 

REFERENCE T0 R4Y AND ~IS C0NNECTI0N WITH THIS C~SE• 

SINCE Y0U Hl\VE PREVHJUSLY BEEN 1~Q.VISEO THAT JD.MES ED.RL 

RAY IS IDENTICAL WITH ERIC STA~V0 GALT AND Y0U ~D,VE BEEN 

FURNISHED IO'S AND ~ANTED FLYERS 9N RAY, YOU ARE T0 BE 

CERTAIN THAT ALL APPR0PRIATE STG?S HAVE BEEN ~ENEwED 0N 

J4MES ~~RL RAY AND UNDER ALL 0F HIS KN0wN ALIASES AS SET 

Trli BJ~EAU l'i!LL 3E H•1MEDIATELY Nt.JTIFIED 11-~ THE SUBJECT IS 

ARRESTED 0;:;; Cf:J;✓.ES T0 THE ,4TTEC-lTiiJN 0F AUTHORITIES ~-HTH 'NH0M 

5f0PS PL 6,CED• 

0FFICES C0VEaING DEPP1RTURE 0;-;; ARHIVAL 0F 0VEi<SEAS 

FLIGHTS SH0ULD Hl:WE RENEi-'IED ST0PS AND .SUBJECT'S ?H0T0GRAPH 

SH0ULD BE DISPLAYED APPR0?RIATELY• 

END ?AGE 0i'JE 

II 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



PAGE TW0 

ALL 0FFICES SH0ULD C0NDUCT APPR0PRIATE INVESTIGATI0N 

AT ALL "HI PP IE" R00M ING H0 USES AND SIMILAR ESTA BL I SHM ENTS T0 

0BTAIN ANY INF0RMATI0N WHATS0EVER C0NCERNING RAY• 

APPR0PRIATE LEGATS BEING ADVISED SEPARATELY• 

END 

JRW 

ARMED AND OANGER0US. 

F'BI DENVER 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

C ) 

Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

V. Fllèd 
C C 

TAfir jflll7, 0 \7 1llfl-
r J011n, who apparently also went by the 
nickname Jack, has a middle name which 

By JACK NELSON ! Maher said he thought was "William." 
Copyright, 1968, Denver Post-Los Angeles Times However, Swenson said that on an appl- 1 

JEFFERSON CITY, Mo.—James Earl Lation card for his prison visitor's pass 
Riy, the suspected assassin of the Rev. John signed his name "and the middle 
Dr. Martin Luther King was visited in name looks like 'Larry.' " 
the Missouri State Penitentiary by his 
brother, John, a day before escaping Visits Recalled 
last year, Warden Harold Swenson said Swenson said John visited his brother at 
Tuesday. i the prison once in 1962, three times in 1963,.! 
An FBI complaint filed April 17 accused three times in 1966, and once in 1967—on 
,ric Starvo Gait, whom the FBI has since April 22, the day before the escape. 

identified as Ray, of conspiring with " rn He said he didn't know the significance 
'of the last visit, "but we saw no evidence 

i.idividuai whom he alleged to be his that John had anything to do with the es-' 
brother," to violate King's civil rights, cape." Ray, who worked as a baker in 
The complaint did not name the in-, the prison, was believed to have escaped 
dividual. by hiding in a bakery truck. 
Swenson said prison records showed it Swenson said Jerry Ray visited his 

was the eighth time John Ray had visited brother twice in 1963 and three times in 
his brother, who was serving 20 years for 1965. Jerry is believed to be in his mid-
robbery. Reporters have been unable to 20s. Reporters also' have been unable to 
locate John Ray and the FBI refuses to locate him. 
say anything about him. Although prison rules provide that a 
Memphis police also have accused prisoner may see two visitors at once, 

James Earl Ray, in the name, of Gait,' neither of the brothers ever visited Ray' 
- with murder. at the same time, the warden said. 

Swenson said prison records show that 
Jerry Ray, another of the suspect's broth-
ers, visited him five times. Two known 
relatives of the suspect have said he has 
one other living brother, Max, a teen-ager. 
Meanwhile, the FBI continued a nation-

wide search for the suspect, who is be-
lieved to have abandoned a white Mus-
tang in Atlanta 12 to 14 hours after the 
April 4 assassination of King in Memphis. 
There is no report of his having been 

seen since early April 5 when several 
witnesses reported seeing a man park the 
Mustang and walk off. church," Kinder said "He didn't appear toj 
Gave St. Louis Address b violent and had no reputation at the 

penitentiary for being violent. I talked to it 
Prison records from 1960 listed John and •tieii gro ex-con who knew him and who said 

Jerry Ray as residing with their grand- t as far as he knew he was not antE 
mother, Mrs. Mary Maher in St. Louis, 
but an investigation showed they had not 
lived there for several years. 

j
The Los Angeles Times has learned th$ 
owhn 's scho ol records in Ewing, Mo. 
o Rayhe  was born Feb. 14, 1933. An uncle, 

V1illiam E. Maher of Alton, Ill., told a 
Times reporter he thought John was a" 
migrant farm worker. 

Eldest of 9 Children 
William Maher has said that James Earl' 

Ray is the eldest of nine children and that 
as far as he knows six of Ray's brothers 
and sisters still are living. . 

Cole County (Jefferson City) prosecutor' 
Byron Kinder, who once considered pros-
ecuting Ray for an earlier escape attempt, 
calls the suspect "a run-of-the-mill convict 
whose IQ was 105, relatively high for such 
a common criminal." 
"He was a Catholic who didn't go to 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

Paper T~~ 
Juspect Ray' t 
Army Career 
WASHINGTON, April 24---- With 362d · ' 

(AP)--James Earl Ray, in his ~He served with the 362d :i 
3-year Army career, served in cember 1946 until April . 8 
turn as a quartermaster, mill- hen he was sent to the 
tary policeman and infantry- infantry regiment. He 

. transferred in June 1948 to the 
~an, according to the Army 16th infantry regiment with 
Times. which he sei-vecYuntil December 

The weekly newspaper, an un- 1948, when he was discharged 
official military service journal, from service. . it 
thus provided another piece in The FBI account had m 
the jigsaw of the life of Ray, 40, oned that while in the Ar , 
now sought in connection wi ay served a 3-month senten e 
the April 4 assassination of Dr. t hard labor for being 
Martin Luther King Jr. and breaking arrest. 

The Times account noted, as 
the FBI did earlier, that Ray's 
military career ended in a g 
eral discharge in December 
1948 due to stated ineptness and1 
lack of adaptability for military 
service. It is a discharge under 
honorable conditions. 

Sequence Listed 
According to the Army Times 

out Wednesday, this was the se­
quence of Ray's military serv­
ice that took him from lliinois 
to Missouri to Virginia to New 
Jersey and to Europe : 

He entered the Army Feb. 19, 
1946, at Ft. Sheridan, m., and is 
believed to have received his 
basic training at Camp Crow­
der, Mo., where he was. sta­
tioned from March to May 1946. 

He served at the quarter­
master center at Ft. (then 
Oamp) Lee, Va., from May 
until June 1946, en route to 
Europe. 
Ray arrived .in Europe in July 

1946 and was processed through 
the 3d replacement depot. He' 
was assigned in August 194ij 

I 
the 626th quartermastel'. re ~ 
geration co., in which he serv 
until his assignment in Dec 
ber 1946 to the 382d military 
'lice~.. . .. 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 
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4/23/68 

t'IUft'fS 

T01 DDIO'fOI .-

na, :IOSTOB (157-644) 

MORI.D. ca. OOJ JIIIIPBIS. 

• JSffD BL APftl.L Jalfl'tDM LAST. 

JOUfJI AlffllOH'f IIURPJIY, l'OUJI 8BVII 8AIIOIB'l', BOSTOlf, 

IIASS. • Df'IIJ\VDIID TlllS DAB. IIURPJIY BOU 
~----~ 

BOS'l'ON, AD 18 DACBIJl All> JIIAJ) 
~-------~ 

IIASDT.BAU. co.AG AT !IOSTOII '.l'SODICAL IIItlll SCJIOOL. JIUJlPB! 

AT IOJIOGL OH APIIL l'OUJt LAST. A'mJO)AlfCS 'J.'DRMT SU'PPOJl'l'SI) 

Br BCOBl)8. IIUBl'RY D OOIDJIADO OH VACATION AS STABD BY 

•AT.BIil. 

DD. 

llUllPff JXSS HO'f DSIIIBIZ PIIO'IOORAPBS 01' IRlC ftARVO 

BOSTOK BJIIJKATINO INQUIRDS Ill JIOltPBY. 

CC BY AlIL DlftlR AB lllllfKIS. /_ ,.:J'J- ;;.oJ-~f £ 
SEARCHED --.INDEX£~· .. 
SERIALIZEO. _ ___,fllED__ __ 
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TELETYPE 

TO DIRECTOR 

PLAINTEX'r 

UROER'l' 

PROM SAC, BOS'l'ON (157-644) (P) 

MURKIN, CR, 00 MEMPHIS. 

RE DENVER··.~ APRIL NINETEEN LAST. 

4/20/68 

FOR INFOIKATION BUREAU UTEL SET FORTH THAT MANAGER, 

AN'l'LER PLAZA HOTEL, COLORADO SPRINGS, COLORADO, ADVISED 

INDIVIDUAL USING NAME JOSEPH A. MURPHY AND FURNISHIJ(Q 

ADDRF.SS OF FOUR SEVEN SAMOSET, BOSTON, REGISTERED AlffLER 

PLAZA HOTEL TEN THIRTY A. M. , APRIL FIFTEEN LAST AND 

APPEARED SIMILAJt TO PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC STARVO GALT. 

HENRY P. MURPHY, FOUR SEVEN SAMOSET ST. , DORCH.ESTER, 

MASS., ADVISED INSTANT DATE HIS SON, JOSEPH ANTHONY MUltPHY, 

AGE TWEN'l'YSEVEN, SAME ADDRESS, DEPARTED BOSTON, MASS., ON 

OR ABOUT APRIL FOURTEEN LAST, PRESUMABLY VIA BUS ON VACATION 

TRIP TO COLORADO. SUBSEQUENTLY CORRESPONDENCE FROM SON 

JEM/mab w-------·--..:...:~. < ccs _Ron.y,.w' (157-203) 
~TMemphia 

,. 
\ 

' i 
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BS 157-644 

2. 

INDICATED JOSEPH MURPHY'S TOUR INCLUDED COLORADO SPRINGS, 

COLORADO. MURPHY EXPECTED TO RETURN HOME APRIL TWEN'l'YONE 

NEXT. MURPHY IDENTIFIED SON AS TEACHER - COACH, BOSTON 

TECHNICAL HIGH SCHOOL, BOSTON, MASS. MURPHY ASSERTED 

HIS SON'S FACIAL FEATURES IN NO WAY RESEMBLE CIRCULATED 

PHOTOGRAPH OF ERIC STARVO GALT. 

BOSTON TERMINATING INQUIRY RE JOSEPH ANTHONY 

MURPHY. 

CC BY MAIL DENVER AND MEMPHIS. 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 

oPTJONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1182 EDITION 
GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

S010-107-S 

UNITED STATES GOVER1~MENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157-203) P 

SAG. HOWARD CARTER 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/25/68 

Re memo of SA LAWRENCE L. LOCKWOOD, 4/23/68. 

On 4/23/68 Agents BOYD D. ADSIT and G. HOWARD 
CARTER responded to a call from DAVID THURSTON, Continental 
Finance Company, 1444 Chester Street, Aurora, Colorado, at 

which time THURSTON indicated he had seen a person who looked 
very much like subject sitting in a booth at the White Spot 
Restaurant on East Colfax and Chester Streets, Aurora. 
SA CARTER and ADSIT arrived at the White Spot at approximately 
3:10 PM, at which time they observed no such person in the 
White Spot. 

Interview with THURSTON disclosed his residence 
as 5941 Oak Street, Arvada, Colorado, telephone 422-2267. 
THURSTON stated a man with a similar description and 
appearance as the one he had noted in the newspapers had 
been sitting in a booth at the White Spot at about 2:30 PM 
that day, wearing a heavy coat, gray in color and a white 
shirt. THURSTON said he did not obtain a description or 
license number from any vehicle possessed by this person 

and that he had never seen him before. 

Inquiry at the above-mentioned White Spot 
directed to LOUISE WILSON, residence 13396 East Colfax, 
Aurora, Colorado, who was the waitress waiting on the booths 
the afternoon of 4/23/68, and exhibition of wanted flier 
bearing subject's photograph produced negative results. 

,l\'_ Denver 
~clsip 

(2) 

_,,· ,J -
,) 'J·· 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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TO 

OPTIONA.L FORM NO 10 

MAY 1962 EDITION 

GSA GEN. REG. NO. 27 

5010-106 

UNITED STATES GO\'ERl\:'MEi\'l 

Memorandum 
All Investigative Employees 

Director, FBI 

DATE: April 22, 1968 

suBJEcT: JAMES EARL RAY, aka - FUGITIVE 
1.0. #4182;W.F. #442-A 
CIVIL RIGIITS - CONSPIRACY 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ROBBERY 
"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 
RELEASE DATE: SATURDAY P.M., APRIL 20, 1968 

THE CRIMES: Ray escaped from the Missouri State Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 
on April 23, 1967, while serving a 20-year sentence for armed robbery and operating a 
motor vehicle without the owner's permission. He subsequently allegedly conspired, under 
the alias Eric Starvo Galt, to violate the civil rights of Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr. , shot to 
death on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel on April 4, 1968. 

THE CRIMINAL: A 40-year-old white native of Illinois, who is known as a "loner" and 
"drifter" and has taken elaborate steps to establish a false identity, Ray has an extensive 
criminal record, including convictions for burglary, robbery and forging U. S. Postal Money 
Orders. Outstanding characteristics include a straight narrow nose, straight and even teeth, 
a noticeably protruding left ear and a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe. He has taken 
dancing lessons, attended bartending school, enrolled in a correspondence course in lock­
smithing and traveled widely in a 1966 Mustang recovered in Atlanta, Georgia, a week after 
Dr. King's murder. Ray likes western and country music, drinks vodka and beer and has 
worked as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 

PROCESS: A Federal warrant issued at Jefferson City, Missouri, on July 20, 1967, charges 
Ray with unlawful interstate flight to avoid confinement for robbery. Another Federal war­
rant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, charges Ray, as Eric Starvo Galt, 
with conspiring to interfere with a Constitutional Right of a citizen. 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES": Ray is a special addition to the list of "Ten Most 
Wanted F\igitives. '' The list as of Saturday p. m. , April 20, 1968, was: 

John William Clouser I. O. #3837 Charles Lee Herron I. 0. #4163 
Howard Callens Johnson I. 0. #4039 George Edward Wells I. O. #4175 
George Benjamin Williams I. 0. #4072 David Evans L O. #4177 
Gordon Dale Ervin I. 0. #4087 Franklin Allen Paris I, O. #4178 
Carmen Raymond Gagliardi I. 0. #4101 David Stuart Neff I. 0. #4179 

James Earl Ray I. 0. #4182 /.i; ?-r:~!_ 3 - ;l (! 
THEY ARE ALL ARMED AND DANGEROUS. If you receive~a.n,y inf.ormafio~n~_-·-.-vefit 

at once to your SAC or appropriate supervisor. srniALi . , .. ri.,,J .. 
1 

.···· 

PHOTOGRAPHS, FINGERPRINTS AND DESCRIPTIVE DATA OF A L FU.OlWMS- ·· TH 
LIST ARE ON THE REVERSE SIDE. ·--?T!~ UL,i,t.r~~ 

~ Jr< ✓ 
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DAVID EVANS, also known as: 
"Pee W.

0
e=e=·~•-• __ _ 

N: born~~--~5'7-5'8": 140-150 lbs:_ 
med bld: blk hair; brn eyes; lt comp; 
coo - lab, upholsterer. Wanted by FBI 
for BANK ROBBERY and UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary, Larceny, 
and Receiving Stolen Goods). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4177 
FBI#-388 901 E 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1966 

CHARLES LEE HERRON, also known as: 
Lee Jones. 

N; born~ ___ _J(?); 5'7"-5'8"; 145-
150 lbs; sldr bld; blk hair; brn eyes; 
dk comp; ooo - clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECU­
TION (Murder; Assault with Intent to 
Commit Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4163 
FBI#-313 926 G 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: UNKNOWN 

GEORGE EDWARD WELLS, also known as: 
Geor~. Cox Lloyd Kuozmarski. 

W; bor 5 18 11
; 165-175 lbs; 

med bld; rn air, gr; brn eyes; med 
comp; ooo - maintenance worker, painter. 
Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO 
AVOID PROSECUTION (Armed Robbery}; 
INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF STOLEN 
PROPERTY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4175 
F'BI#-1 467 173 
DATE PHaro TAKEN: 1967 

16 0 29 W IMO 15 
I 26 U OOI 13 

lt thumb 

M 
MM 

13 0 29 W 000 10 
I 18 U DOI 14 

lt thumb 

LL 
lJ,!M 

14 0 13 U 000 21 
I 17 U 000 12 

rt ring 

CARMEN RAYMOND GAGLIARDI, also known as: 17 
Carmelo Raimondo Gagliardi (true ne.me}, 
Carman R. Gagliardi. 

W; bor9 I 5 '10 1/2"; 185-200 lbs; 

M 29 W IOM 
I 32 W DOI 20 

hvy bld; blk hair; brn eyes; med comp; 
coo - lab. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4101 
FBI#-566 944 D 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

lt ring 

GEORGE BENJAMIN WILLIAMS, 
also known as: Allen 

23 M 21 W IMO AMP Ref: 22 
I 31W00019 31 

Benjamin Colby, Ben Jackson, 
Geer e en"amin William. 

W; bo J----~ 5'6"; 155 lbs; 
med bl rn air, gr, balding; 
bl eyes; rdy comp; rt ring fngr 
amp; ooc - constr worker, dairy 
worker, meoh, miner, pipe fitter. 
Wanted by FBI for BANX ROBBERY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4Cf/2 
FBI#-497 062 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 rt middle 

16 M 
M 

9 U 000 12 
4 W IOI 17 

lt index 

FRANKLIN ALLEN PARIS, also 
Franklin Allen Morrison, 
Allie Paris, Frank Allen 
Franklen Allen Paris. 

known as: 
Al Paris, 
Paris, 11 S 1 

M 1 
W; bor9_c __ ~~l 6'2"; 190-210 lbs; 
med bld; brn hairi brn eyes; med comp; 
oco - horse trader, horse trainer, 
rancher. Wanted by FBI for UNLAWFUL 
FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION (Burglary}. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4178 
FBI#-595 084 A 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1966 

HOWARD CALLENS JOHNSON, also known as: 
11 Dirty: Red. 11 

N; born c=::J(?); 5 '9"; 160-170 
lbs; med bld; blk hair; brn eyes; 
med comp, freckled; oco - brickmason, 
carpenter, lab. Wanted by FBI for 
UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID PROSECUTION 
(Murder). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4039 
FBI#-1 501 726 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1959 

JOHN WILLIAM CLOUSER, also known as: 
Jack Clauser, John William Glauser, 
Chuck A. Williams. 

W; born I l 5'9"; 175-200 lbs; 
stky bld; blond hair, maJ be dyed blk; 
bl eyes i rdy comp; occ - clerical 
worker, stock clerk. Wanted by FBI 
for INTERSTATE TRANSPORTATION OF 
STOIEN MOTOR VEHICIE. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-3837 
FBI#-229 125 C 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1963 

MU! 
MU! 

U 000 14 Ref: 9 
U OOI 12 1 

w 
w 

rt ring 

0 32 W MOM 12 
0 32 W MII 

1t 1i ttle 

MML 
MMM 

25 L 1 R 000 8 
L 1U00014 

rt index 

GORDON DAIE ERVIN, also known as: 
Dale Ervin. 

17 I 31 W III 10 
I 26 R OMM 9 

W; borr/ 15'11"-6'0"; 170 lbs; 
med bld; brn hair; bl eyes; med comp; 
occ - carpenter, lifeguard., mach\shop 
worker, locomotive fireman, salesman, 
shipyard worker, typist. Wanted by 
FBI for UNLAWFUL FLIGHT TO AVOID 
CONFINEMENT (Armed Robbery). 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4087 
FBI#-290 533 A 
DATE PHOTO T~KEN: 1965 

DAVID STUART NEFF, also known as: 
Steven Andrews, Solomon Baker, Steven 
Greene, George Medina, David J. Neff, 
David Stewart Neff, Donald 0 1 Brien. 

W; borj 15'8"-5'9"; 190-200 lbs; 
hvy bl; brn hair; brn eyes; med oompi 
ace - horse trainer, lab, painter, 
plumber, surveyor. Wanted by FBI for 
BANK ROBBERY. 
IDENTIFICATION ORDER #-4179 
FBI#-524 87 4 D 
DATE PHOTO TAKEN: 1965 

lt index 

LL 
w 

19 0 17 W IOO 18 
L 19 W 000 16 

rt ring 
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In R,,p(y, /'lease Refer In 

File So. 

l \ ITUJ STATES DEl'\RT:\lE\T OF JLSTICE 

F I·: I) I·: H .·\ L B l H E \ {j O F I :\ \ E S T I (; A T I O .'\ 

FOR IMMEDIATE RELEASE 
April 20, 1968 

JAMES EARL RAY, also known as 
Eric Starvo Galt, Harvey Lowmyer, 
John Willard, James McBride, James 
Walton, W. C. Herron and James 
O'Conner 

FUGITIVE 

CIVIL RIGHTS - CONSPIRACY; 
INTERSTATE FLIGHT - ARMED ROBBERY 

"TEN MOST WANTED FUGITIVES" PROGRAM 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought 

under the alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil 

rights leader Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., has been added to the FBI's list of 

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives. " 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of 

Ray to the "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugi­

tives, to insure the widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and 

description to help effect his earliest possible location. 

Ray has been the subject of a massive and intensive search since 

the brutal gunshot slaying of Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the bal-
1 !) '/ - _✓). !.· _:-< - _f t,t) 

::::a: :f :e:::: r:::i:•:::.:~::~le:::e r:::i:llet, ~I' ~~~ve:, f,~~ ~~~.~ 
. :a/d~~'_!_~~1fi:C, 
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An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent finger­

prints uncovered in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53,000 persons 

on whom wanted notices have been posted in the FBI's Identification Division, 

succeeded in determining that Galt and Ray are identical. 

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 

1968, charges Ray, under the alias Eric starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere 

with a Constitutional Right of a United states citizeno Ray is also sought for un­

lawful interstate flight to avoid confinement after conviction for armed robbery, 

based on a Federal warrant issued on July 20, 1967, at Jefferson City, Missouri. 

He had been confined at the Missouri state Penitentiary, Jefferson City, Missouri, 

in March, 1960, with a 20-year sentence following conviction for armed robbery 

and operating a motor vehicle without permission of the owner. In September, 

1966, while serving the sentence, he was confined for a time in the maximum 

security ward at the state Hospital, Fulton, Missouri. He was reported missing 

from the Missouri State Penitentiary since April 23, 1967 o 

Ray, who has an arrest record dating back to 1949 and has been 

convicted of burglary, armed robbery and forging United states Postal Money 

Orders, has also been confined in the Los Angeles County Jail, the Joliet and 

Pontiac, Illinois, State Prisons and the United States Penitentiary, Leavenworth, 

Kansas. 

He served in the Army between February, 1946, and December, 

1948, received a three-month sentence at hard labor for being drunk and 

breaking arrest and was given a General Discharge due to ineptness and lack 

of adaptability for military serviceo 

- 2 -
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on 

Ray is a 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois 

He is approximately 5'10" inches tall, weighs from 163 
~------~ 

to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and brown hair which he has worn cut short. He 

has a small scar on the center of his forehead and a scar on the palm of his 

right hand. He has been described as having a straight, narrow nose and 

straight and even teeth and to have a nervous habit of occasionally tugging at 

an ear lobe. His left ear protrudes noticeably. 

Acquaintances describe him as a "loner" and "drifter" whose 

language and diction reflect a "rural" quality and indicate he has had limited 

education. 

He is reportedly a fan of western and country music, drinks 

vodka and beer, dresses neatly and claims past employment as a merchant 

seaman and cook on Mississippi River vessels. He is known to have worked 

as a baker, laborer and color matcher. 

He is known as an avid dancer who has taken dancing lessons. 

He also completed a course at a school of bartending in the Los Angeles 

area early in 1968. 

Ray should be considered armed and extremely dangerous. 

Anyone with information concerning this fugitive is requested to immediately 

contact the nearest office of the FBI~ the telephone number of which may be 

found on the first page of local telephone directories. 

- 3 -
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In Reply, Please Refer to 

File Nn. 

t;NITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE 

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION 

WASHINGTON, D,C. 20535 

April 20, 1968 
JAMES EARL RAY 

James Earl Ray, a Missouri prison escapee who has been sought under the 

alias Eric Starvo Galt in connection with the gunshot slaying of civil rights leader 

Dr. Martin Luther King, Jr., is one of the FBI' s "Ten Most Wanted Fugitives." 

FBI Director J. Edgar Hoover ordered the special addition of Ray to the 

"Ten Most Wanted Fugitives" list, which already contains ten fugitives, to insure the 

widest possible dissemination of Ray's photograph and description to help effect his prompt 

location. Ray has been the subject of a massive search since the gunshot slaying of 

Dr. King on April 4, 1968, as he stood on the balcony of a Memphis, Tennessee, motel. 

An exhaustive FBI fingerprint search, comparing latent fingerprints uncovered 

in the Dr. King case against fingerprints of over 53, 000 persons on whom FBI wanted 

notices have been posted determined that Galt and Ray are identical. 

A Federal warrant, issued at Birmingham, Alabama, on April 17, 1968, 

charges Ray, under the alias Eric Starvo Galt, with conspiring to interfere with a Consti­

tutional Right of a United States citizen. Ray, who escaped on April 23, 1967, from the 

Missouri State Penitentiary, is also sought for unlawful interstate flight to avoid confine­

ment after conviction for armed robbery. 

Possessing an arrest record dating back to 1949, Ray has been convicted of 

burglary, armed robbery and forging United States Postal Money Orders. 

A 40-year-old white male, reportedly born in Illinois on Ray 

is approximately 5' 10" tall, weighs from 163 to 174 pounds, has blue eyes and short brown 

hair. He has a nervous habit of tugging at an ear lobe and his left ear protrudes noticeably. 

Described as a "loner and "drifter, " with a "rural" quality in his speech, Ray 

has worked as a baker, laborer and color matchero He has taken dancing lessons and 

completed a course at a school of bartending. / 

Consider Ray armed and extremely dangerouso Report a~0Z~r~/~t{:n·
3

" 

concerning him to the nearest FBI office. 

·i f~ 
\ -· -

, i;.., - ut.:.~~vcn 

~ 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



0-9 (Rev. 5-22-64) / 

FBI 

Date: 4-24-68 
Transmit the following in ---------------,----------------­

(Type in plainte,r;t or code) 

Via _Air_._te_l ________ _ 

To: 

/From: 

MURKIN 

SAC' s, Denver (157-203) - Enc. (2) 
Memphis (44-1987) 

Director, FBI (44-38861) 

(Priority) 

Re Denver airtel 4-20-68, submitting drivel: 
driver's license application relating to Gary Lee Smith. 

The inked print appearing on the driver's lice e is of value 
and is not identical with the fingerprints of James Earl :y, who has 
been assigned FBI :/f:405942G, or Walter Terry Fife, FBI :#4558766. 

The print on the driver's license is also not identical with 
the fingerprints of several individuals using the name Gary L. or 
Gary Lee Smith with birth dates similar to the one appearing on the ✓ 

drivets license for Smith. 'J ta 
R\N' 

The driver's license and driver's license application are 01'1\~~/~1 
enclosed to· Denver. ,1. , "' 

" 17i,R-
),1 ~ 

Sent Via ------4-----------M 
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To: 8.AC'a, Deaver (ll'lwlOI) • Enc. (2) 
Memphla (44-ttn) 

l'Nm: Director, J'BI (44-18881) 

MURKIN 

Re D•ftl' airte14-ao-U, aablnlttSni driven llMnN aDd 
drinn Ike• tppllatlaa nlat.l,w to Gary Lee lmltb. 

The t.nked prlat .,...... Oil the driver• lieeaN ia ol value 
• Sa aat ldeatloal wUll tu~ d Jam• Bari Jtar, who bu 
bea .....,,.,, fBI t40IIGG• or Walter Terl'J We, l'Bl f4118'1H. 

TM ,nat on the dl'tvva lloeaN la alao not Identical wtth 
the ........ ol Nffl"ll lndl.vklul• •abll tlae um• Gary L. or 
Gary Lee Smith wt.th b1flb datea ontlar to tile - appeulaa • tu 
dril'era 11•-,_ lmltll. 

The drivers llcenae and drivers license application are 
encloaed to Denver. 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC ( 15 7 - 2 0 3 ) DA TE: '+ / 2 5 / 6 8 

FROM : ASAC MORLEY 

SUBJECT: MURKIN J,, . / 
de s1v,re 00d4 

i 
5010-108-01 

Mr. (FNU) MOORE, Associat~ess, telephone number 
825-6353, telephonically contacted SA BOYB ABSIY at 2:30 p.m. 
today, and said he heard JAMES EARL RAY was currently in jail 
in Wheatland, Wyoming, and asked for a comment concerning it. 
No comment was made to MOORE by if.t J.f:ISK _p{; s141,/d,~m' 

Upon receipt of this information SA JESSE C. HORNBACK 
was advised by SA ADSIT and the former immediately contacted 
Sheriff EINAR MICKELSEN at the Platte County Sheriff's Office 
in Wheatland. 

The Sheriff advised SA HORNBACK that an individual 
who insists his name is JAMES EARL RAY was arrested 4/22/68, 
on a bad check charge and is being held until May 14, for 
trial unless he makes bail in the meantime. 

The Sheriff said this individual has no resemblance 
whatsoever to the Identification Order on RAY, which the 
Sheriff has seen. The Sheriff said this individual only 
has an application for Social Security by way of identifica­
tion, and is a WMA, age '+8, 5'11", 170 pounds, brown eyes, 
brown hair that is receding very much in the center. He 
also said he does not have a scar on his forehead and his 
left ear does not protrude. The Sheriff indicated the 
fingerprints on RAY have been sent to the Identification 
Division at the Bureau. 

At 2:50 p.m. I contacted SA EUGENE WHITWAM of 
the Identification Division in the absence of Inspector 
McDANIEL, gave him the above information, and asked him 
to check the fingerprints of the real JAMES EARL RAY 
against those which were submitted by Sheriff MICKELSEN and 
advise me as soon as possible, and Mr. WHITWAM said he would 

do~ ~1~~ 
2-157-203 ~, ~ ...f'~ -
JFM:hg v/ /7 
(2) /'}, 

~ 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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DN 157-203 

UPI also called me concerning the same lead. 

At 3:35 p.m., JIM WHITWAM called me from the Bureau 
Ident Division. He said they checked the prints submitted 
by Sheriff MICKELSEN and the individual in Wheatland is not 
the MURKIN subject. 

I advised AP & UPI and the Sheriff will also be 
advised by SA HORNBACK. // , 

- 4 ~ ~::; 

2 
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SAC (157-203) 4/25/68 

ASAC MORLEY 

MURKIN -;;'Ji /}c--c--i/l 
z:-~-,tc ' 

Mr. (FNU) ~OORE, Associated/f>:fess, telephone number 
825-6353, telephonically contacted ,'SA...-BQ~ at 2: 30 p.m. 
today, and said he heard ,JAMES EARL RAY was currently in jail 
in Wheatland, Wyoming, and asked for a comment .concerning it. 
No comment was made to MOORE by &A ADSIT. ~_;,,-ftti,.~ 

Upon receipt of this information SA JESSE C. HORNBACK 
was advised by SA ADSIT and the former immediately contacted 
Sheriff EINAR MICKELSEN at the Platte County Sheriff's Office 
in Wheatland. 

The Sheriff advised SA HORNBACK that an individual 
who insists his name is JAMES EARL RAY was arrested 4/22/68, 
on a bad check charge and is being held until May 1~, for 
trial unless he makes bail in the meantime. 

The Sheriff said this individual has no resemblance 
whatsoever to the Identification Order on RAY, which the 
Sheriff has seen. The Sheriff said this individual only 
has an application for Social Security by way of identifica­
tion, and is a WMA, age ~8, 5'11'', 170 pounds, brown eyes, 
brown hair that is receding very much in the center. He 
also said he does not have a scar on his forehead and his 
left ear does not protrude. The Sheriff indicated the 
fingerprints on RAY have been sent to the Identification 
Division at the Bureau. 

At 2:50 p.m. I contacted SA EUGENE WHITWAM of 
the Identification Division in the absence of Inspector 
McDANIEL, gave him the above information, and asked him 
to check the fingerprints of the real JAMES EARL RAY 
against those which were submitted by Sheriff MICKELSEN and 
advise me as soon as possible, and Mr. WHITWAM said he would 
do so. 

2-157-203 
JFM:hg 
(2) 
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DN 157-203 

UPI also called me concerning the same lead. 

At 3:35 p.m., JIM WHITWAM called me from the Bureau 
Ident Division. He said they checked the prints submitted 
by Sheriff MICKELSEN and the individual in Wheatland is not 
the MURKIN subject. 

I advised AP & UPI and the Sheriff will also be 
advised by SA HORNBACK. 

2 
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TO 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. tO 
MAY 1982 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
: SAC ( 15 7-aB ) DA TE: 4 / 2 5 / 6 8 

FROM : ASAC MORLEY 

SUBJECT: MURKIN 

At 1:15 p.m. today AL NAKKULA, Rocky Mountain News, 
telephonically contacted me. 

He said he had just been contacted by MIKE OTTEN of 
the Sacramento Union in Sacramento, California. OTTEN 
said he had Just been contacted by one DINKENS (phonetic). 
DINKENS told OTTEN that DINKENS had been in a grocery in 
Sacramento on the evening of 4/24/68, ~ which time he al­
legedly saw RAY. DINKENS told OTTEN that he and RAY 
had "ridden the rods" together, and in 1955 they had been 
in Denver at which time they stayed at the City Mission, 
or Harbor Light Mission, the latter being operated by the 
Salvation Army. According to NAKKULA, DINKENS' Social 
Security Number is I I 

NAKKULA asked me if I had any comment to make con­
cerning this matter. 

I advised Mr. NAKKULA we have received many leads 
concerning the KING killing and each of these leads receives 
immediate and thorough attention, but I made no comment to 
him concerning this lead. It is noted we had received 
nothing from Sacramento concerning this. 

NAKKULA indicated he was going to check with the 
City Mission and the Harbor Light Mission. 

After talking with NAKKULA I immediately contacted 
ROBERT C. RIDEL of the Sacramento Office, who is super­
vising this case. RIDEL said last evening DINKENS had 
contacted the Sacramento Office indicating he allegedly 
had seen RAY in a super market and SACRAMENTO had immediately 
checked the matter out with negative results. 

I advised RIDEL of my call from NAKKULA, and RIDEL 
said he would send us a teletype today seting out pertinent 
information as furnished by DINKENS, and indicating therein that .. 
Sacramento investigation had been negative. jJ,-7 _ ·) 6 --.-: ,> C, r 
2-157-203 i JFM:hg ii' (2) 

. .o'-. "J-' ··•1 

}·"· ···' 

~ ~-

BuJ' U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Flan 
5010-108-0t 
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SAC ( 15 7 -3J3 ) 4/25/68 

ASAC MORLEY 

MURKIN 

At 1:15 p.m. today AL NAKKULA, Rocky Mountain News, 
telephonically contacted me. -

He said he had just been contacted by MIKE OTTEN of 
the Sacramento Union in Sacramento, California. OT?EN 
said he had Just been contacted by one DINKENS (phonetic). 
DINKENS told OTTEN that DINKENS had been in a grocery in 
Sacramento on the evening of 4/24/68, a: which time he al­
legedly saw RAY. DINKENS told OTTEN that he and RAY 
had "ridden the rods" together, and in 1955 they had been 
in Denver at which time they stayed at the City Mission, 
or Harbor Light Mission, the latter being operated by the 
Salvation Army. According to NAKKULA, DINKENS' Social 
Security Number is I I 

NAKKULA asked me if I had any comment to make con-­
cerning this matter. 

I advised Mr. NAKKULA we have received many leads 
concerning the KING killine and each of these leads receives 
immediate and thorough attention, but I made no comment to 
him concerning this lead. It is noted we had received 
nothing from Sacramento concerning this. 

NAKKULA indicated he was going to check with the 
City Mission and the Harbor Light Mission. 

After talking with NAKKULA I immediately contacted 
ROBERT C. RIDEL of the Sacramento Office, who is super­
vising this case. RIDEL said last evening DINKENS had 
contacted the Sacramento Office indicating he allegedly 
had seen RAY in a super market and SACRAMENTO had immediately 
checked the matter out with negative results. 

I advised RIDEL of my call from NAKKULA, and RIDEL 
said he would send us a teletype today seting out pertinent 
information as furnished by DINKENS, and indicating therein that 
Sacramento investigation had been negative. 

2-157-203 
JFM:hg. 
(2) 
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FBI DENVER 

FBI SACT0 

4:02 PM URGENT 4/25/68 CLV 

T0: DENVER AND 0MAH.4 

FR0M: SACRAMENT0 ClOO-427) 

MURKIN. CR. 

0N APRIL TWENTY FIVE INSTANT, MR. R08ERT E• DINKINS, 

FIZiUR H~0 NINE SANTA Ai\JA AVE)\JUE, S.-:\Cf~AMENT0, CALIF, ADVIS£D THP1T 0N 

APRIL TvH:t--iTY F0UK LAST rlE 03SEFi.VED A iYiAN Ii\J PARKVJG L0T 0F 

BI~G'S MAriKET, 0HJ ~ESEMBLED JAMES E4~L RAY• HE DESC~ISEO 

DINKINS ADVISED THIS INDIVIDUAL AND RAY riEMINOEU HIM 0F 

PE,cS0t\J HE HAD Ki\J:J~•Ji\J Ii\J FIFTY FiJU,~ ,C..ND F'IFTf FIVE ~,H0M HE MET 

IN H0B0 JUNGLE IN 0R0VILL~, CALIF. THEY LEFT THERE VIA FREIGHT 

T~E~E wENT T0 LINC0LN, NEB~ASKA, ENR0LLEO CITY MISSI0N AND G0T 

J0SE?H, MI S.50 U;:;: I, wHERE SPLIT C0MPANY. DINKINS ADVISED THIS 
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PAGE rw0. 

INDIVIDUAL USED NAME RAY, BUT DID N0T KN0l>i wHETHER t,iAS FIRST 

0R LAST NAME• 

MR. BING UNG, 0WNER, BING'S MARKET, M~IN AND ~!0 LINDA 

BLVD., ADVISED N8 0NE SIMILAR IN C\PPEARENCE T0 PICTURE 0F 

RAY IN MARKET 01-.J APRIL n·1Ef'llTY F0U~ LAST• HELP!:'.:R BY NC\ME 0F 

H0N UNG ADVI SEO SIM IL ARLY• 

DENVER ANO 0MAHA C0NDJCT APPR0PRIATE I~VESTIGATI0N AT 

CITY MISSI0NS. N0 NEGATIVE REPLY NECESSA~Y. AM C0PY MEMPHIS• 

!!NO. 

JRvJ 

ARMED AND DANGER0US. 

FBI D£NVEH 

p 
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I 

t 

i: WEN v. 2 .: , 

AC bN . Cl )- 42 ) 

IL tN1' II'. I i • :. )INKIN., 

•ii A IN NT.; NA vENtj., )- C AMEN J C;LU", . D )T 

•jrL) i-N I.\ A .KIt\(i Li 

I 1,M (k, -1 J iM'LiL) J 'i I • •L ) E;C 

1L\OI VIi)J'L VI VF- k'EEi .', OIj . IL') IN E Lt Fi I I 

iiINt .E'J J,,., E, i.N LuL 

IN F I F i F.u. .\ v JFi FIkE 

TN 4L)(j JUN(ILK IN iJvILLE, ( LIF I{E LF fE vx 

f  E)ENvE.. . - E . aLLu IN C 1 f ') I;I3N, ! JNE 

IEE •'fl) J)1) ,Jj, [..j: FIy . J 

i'-E:E f iJ LINCOLN., NE <, iLLD 1Ii T.I3N NI) 

JJT IN UI. : L INGiJN GAFF, ' 1)1 

iI o Jj 1, - EE -LI i C-i - °N(. DINRI\ )) I.) i.I 

LNT) -: G iNE. 

SEARCHED _I' 

SERI ALIZED— '? 

,-
fL .-. 

FBIDE 
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Fi INUJI)iL, J-iD NAME \ , N if A s 

L\:i 

41 . 'I;\it .;.\ G, I:(-' Awls WAIN No I'.: LICJD 

LD., AUMED NO P'fl.. Q E4 E'C[ J 0104 i E ] F 

AY IN -; KiF ON ..-'.: IL LA i. W LS ly NAME J 

. j UvI 0EA SIMIL \ 

oENWn AND OM14A CaNDW - i. I ifs Iviu( IIØN Ir 

;I I ( 4ITN':. NO NEGATIVE •-'L ' Cc 

'ID ONGE.:z)J. 

';M CJ- ? MEM IT 0 
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FD-36 CR•"• 12-13-56) 

.FBI 

Date: 4 / 24/ 68 

Transmit the following in --------,,::---~----=-e----------,1 . (Type in plain test or code) 
I 

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL : 
(Priorily or Method of Moili,ag) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

AND ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

FROM: SAC,. KANSAS CITY (44-76Q) (P) 

MURKIN 

00: Memphis 

Enclosed for the Bureau qre four copies of photograph 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which was taken 1/4/66 at Missouri 
State Penitentiary. 

Two copies of above-mentioned photograph are enclosed 
for each of the Continental Off,ices. 

This additional photograph is•being furnished, inas­
much as resembiance is quite different from previous photogra hs 
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to ident' y 
subject. · 

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY 
been located and interviewed in this m • 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

3-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
2-Each Continental 
2-Kansas City 
RBH:lib 

tt;~ 

l 

Approved: _____ , ... ())_.._ ____ -":.nt ------M 
Special Agent m Charge 

15"7 - :i.-o ? --$ ' 
SEARCHED ~INDu 
SERIALIZ~---

., 

Per ______ _ 
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F'D-36 (Rev. 12-13-56) 

.FBI 

Date: 4/24/68 

Transmit the following in ---------,,,.---~-----=-~--------11 
(T1Pe in plain ie,d or cod.e) 

1 

Via AIRTEL AIR MAIL : 
(Priority or Meilaotl of Mailing) I 

------------------------------------------------L-------
TO: DIRECTOR (44-38861) 

AND ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

FROM: SAC,. KANSAS CITY (44-760) (P) 

MURKIN 

00: Memphis 

Enclosed for the Bureau qre four copies of photograph 
of subject JAMES EARL RAY, which was taken 1/4/66 at Missouri 
State Penitentiary. 

Two copies of above-mentioned photograph are enclosed 
for each of the Continental Oftices. 

This additional photograph is.being furnished, inas­
much as resembiance is quite different from previous photographs 
furnished, and it may be helpful in aiding sources to identify 
subject. · 

Also, it is to be noted that WALTER TERRY RIFE has 
been located and interviewed in this matter. 

SUBJECT ARMED AND DANGEROUS. 

3-Bureau (Enc. 4) 
2-Each Continental 
2-Kansas City 
RBH:lib 

Office (Enc. 2 each)~~~~'--' 

~,~') 

Approved: ___ __,_,....;.d).....i.......,~--
Special Agent in Charge 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

5010- 108-01 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. I 0 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157-203) 

WILLIAM JOHN SPRING 

MU~IN 

DATE: April 26, 1968 

On this aate at 3:30pm, ADA RIDDLE, 63 S. Logan St., 
Denver, Colorado, 733-0055, telephonically advised that she 
rents rooms to borders in her house. 

On Apr,j.l 18, 1968, an individual with the na.1'1.e or 
RONNIE EMBERTO~e of her rooms and said that he had 
n.6--:m.onefaT t?le present time but would obtain it in the near 
future and pay her the rent. 

She stated that this man resembles JAMES EARL RAY 
as pictured in the photograph with the eyes drawn in by an 
artist, but has "wider" cheeks. SHe advised that he was born 
during the month of July a.no is about 40 years old. 

She advised that this man talked about owning a white 
Mustang at one time and having to leave it somewhere and also 
he said he lost $1500 at the same time. He also told her that 
he lost his clothing and he told her this last night, 4/25/68. 
He stated that he had been in Illinois, Florida, Memphis, Tenn., 
and Long Beach, California and antieipates moving to California 
or Arizona at some time in the future. 

He began work today at 2:00pm as a used car salesman 
for Dodge City, West Colfax. He also told her that he had been 
in the Aurora, Colorado .:Ji.il for drunk charge. 

He gate her his 1961 Dodge for her to use while he 
stays at the house in return for the rent money for the time 
being. He mentioned that he is an out-patient at Denver General 
Hospital, 5th Floor. He appears to be a nervous person. He 
stays in room most of the time, doesn't seem to watch TV or 
listen to the radio and wants to be alone. At one ti:me, he 
made a bad remark about a Negro to her, whlle they were eomin~ 
back from the laundry. 

She advised that she is seldom alone and doesn't want 
to discuss it by phone in the presence of someo~~~~.l~e*at ""'-fc.h 
time ~he will tell the agent if he should cal~-,: · - . f~rn,.1 . ·-····. 

1 0

cRI: · "D -r;:; •~it- I 

'\ 

\i[,-' ).ii.{ ~VER i 
1
\J~l . ..... i/Af>l 

IJ'1-~.2r-.~·, ..--, ' 
v C) _,, ~ .. -· () 

Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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SAC, DBNVBI (157-20)) Apl"il 26, 1968 

WILLI.AH JOHN SPRING 

HUKIM 

On thia date at 3:JOpa, ADA RIDDLB, 63 8. Logan St., 
Denver, Colorado, 733-0055, telephonioally adYiaed that sae 
renta rooaa to bol"ura in her houae. 

On ~pril 18, 1968, an 1nd1Y1dual with then ... or 
IOHNIE BMB!ITON rented one of her rooaa an• said that he aa• 
no lione7 at the preaent ti- but •o•ld obtain it la the near 
future and pay her the rent. 

She atated that th1■ ... re ■eablea JAMES EARL RAY 
aa pietured in the photograph with the e7ea draWB in by aa 
artist, but baa "wider" eheeka. SHe adYiaed that he vaa bopn 
•urlng the ■oath of J•l7 and 1a a-ou, 40 yeara old. 

She adYiaed that thi• IIUl talked about owning a white 
Mllatang at one tille and ba•ing to leaYe 1 t ■o118where and alao 
he aald. be loat t].SOO at the auae t1M. He alao told her tllat 
he lost hia clothing and he told her thia la■ t night, 4/25/68. 
He atated that he hai been in Ill1no1■, Plori••• Meaphl■, Tenn., 
and Loag Beaeh, California and antieipatea ■o•1ng to California 
or Arizona at eoae time in the future. 

He began work today at 2:00p• aa a uaed ear aale■:aaJl 
for Dodge City, We■ t Colfax. He also told her that he had been 
in the Aurora. Colorado ~lki,_ for drunk charge. 

He gate her hi■ 1961 Dodge for her to u■e while he 
ataya at the house in return for the rent money for the tiae 
being. He lll8ntioned that he is an out-patient at Denyer General 
Hospital. 5th Ploor. He appears to be a nerYou■ peraon. He 
ataya in roo• •oat or the ti■e, doe■n't aee■ to watoh 'rV or 
listen to the radio and wants to be alone. At one ti .. , he 
made a baa re■ark about a Negro to her. whtle they were eolling 
back fro• the laun•ry. 

She adY1aed that abe ia aeldo• alone an• •oe ■n•t want 
to diaouaa it by phone ill the pre ■en•• ot aoaeone el■e, at mieh 
ti• 1he will tell the agent if he ahould eall. 

WJ8/wJ■ w 
,_-D?.r~ 

,.. r:.,) (~~· --~ - :> {) t7 

2025 RELEASE UNDER E.O. 14176



TO 

FROM 

SUBJECT: 

l 
5010-108-01 

OPTIONAL FORM NO. 10 
MAY 1962 EDITION 
GSA FPMR (41 CFR) 101-11.6 

UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT 

Memorandum 
SAC, DENVER (157-203) 

SA DON H. PIPPIN 

MURKIN 

DATE: 4/26/68 

On April 22, 1968, EL~'lER JOSEPH DRIELING, 6996 
Newport advised that he is employed by the Amick Transfer 
and Storage Company, 1030 Santa Fe Drive, Denver, Colorado. 
Mr. DRIELING advised that on the day MARTIN LUTHER KING, JR. 
was killed, he was working at the above company, and was not 
involved in the assassination of KING. Mr. DRIELING advised 
that HARRY BERMAN or TOM GOODMAN could vouch for his working 
all day on April 4, 1968. 

On April 24, 1968, Mr. TOM GOODMAN, Manager, Amick 
Transfer and Storage Company, Denver, Colorado, advised that 
ELMER DRIELING is a truck driver for him, end on April 4, 
1968, worked all day. Mr. GOODMAN advised that DRIELING 
and JIM ANDERSON moved a family from 1455 South Hudson Street 
to 8366 Girard Street, finishing work at about 4:45 PM. 

~ERi ~ 
Buy U.S. Savings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Savings Plan 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

i.texicans Reffj(Jse 'Ray' Sus,,e4 
BERMOSH..W, Mexico, April 25-(AP)-An Ameri- steel worker and even played · 
arrested by Mexican officia use they thought in. a band, b°..t I ,was sick of 
esembled pictures of the n wanted in the slavinD' seeing the . way my fellow 

• .,....., Americans bved," he said. t 
r. Martin Luther King released Thursday after "When 1 decided t~ co e 
Uoning. were only doing their duty." down here a lot of people, -

D . e Da\tid,. , of Kennedy arrived in Mexico eluding my mother, . though . I 
, . but M h 27 d h"kin to was crazy. They said Mexico 

praise for Mexicans upon his re- arc an was i g 
lease. . Baja, Calif., when he was ar- [ was a dangerous place to go. 

According to police in Hermo- rested 80 miles south of the bor- : Tl've never known sintre 
sillo, an FBI agent identified er. __ :p le." ., 
only as S~ith said Kennedy did . "I just hope Americans don't . er police finished q!1es n-
not loo~ _like James Earl Ray, think Mexico is a bad place to IP ennedy they tqok him a 
the fu~1tive _wanted on charges go after this. I've never met res aurant f~ breakfast d 
of slaymg Kmg. people like the ones who have then drove him back to Cabor~ 

He had been detained 24 hours given me their homes these _ca_. __________ _ 
afte;lice in nearby Caborca past few weeks.'' 
arre · him. . Kennedy, a World War II;et-

• guess anyone else would eran, said he h.ad. d. one .. v. s 
be , but I can't be angry jobs throughout . the . cou 
wi these people," Kennedy since he received his medi al 
said. "They thought I looked discharge from the Army. 
like James Ray, and they "I WM a tax_investlgator, a 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state.) 

41 ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS 
-DENVER, COLORADO 

Date: 4-26-68 
Edition: Home Final 
Author: 

Editor: Jae k .1.' oster 
Title: 

MURKIN 
Character: 

or 

Classification: 

Submitting Office: 

D Being Investigated 
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FD-350 (Rev. 7-16-63) 

(Mount Clipping in Space Below) 

ixup Reported ' 
n Fingerprints ] 

Of King Suspect 
ATLANTA, April 25 - (UPI) - 'lbe 

Georgia Bureau of Investigation Thurs­
day said fingerprints it received from 
the FBI supposedly belonging to James 
Earl Ray, accused slayer of Dr. Martin 
Luther King Jr., were different from 
prints received from the Missouri State 
Prison. -

Both the FBI and Missouri prison of­
ficials immediately replied there had 
been_ a mixup in the prints the prison 
had sent out almost a year ago, and 
the FBiprints were correct. 

Harold 'R_. Swanson, warden of the 
Missouri State. prison, said Kans::i.s City 
police discovered the mistake almost 

Trnefer·..,rested NI Mexico as possiWe 
Kint sla,iag •~pect is· cleared and released, 
Page 41. 

im_mediately and· ~at corrected prints 
were distributed. He .said the Georgia 
bureau should have long ago received a 
corrected set of prints. ·.,. 

Maj. Barney Ragsdaie;,_head of the 
FBI, said the discrepancy il'i-, the prints 
was discovered in a routine check. 

"Evidently most every department in 
the country has an incorrect set, Rags­
dale said. He said Georgia had not~e­
ceived a correction from Missouri. 

Meanwhile, it was revealed in Hong 
Kong that the FBI has launched an in­
ternational search for information on the 
whereabouts of Ray. The U.S. consul 

eral issued a statement saying ! 
I has asked assistance in "giving 
est possible publicity" to infor .,. 

on the ex-convict suspect. A c -
s ate spokesman said similar requests 
were made through U.S. diplomatic mis-
sions in a number of countries. 

(Indicate page, name of 
newspaper, city and state,) 

1 ROCKY MOUNTAIN NEWS 
-nENVER, C OLORALO 

Date: 4-26-68 
Edition: Home Final 
Author: 

Editor: Jack Foster 
Title: 

MURKIN 
Character: CR 

or 

Classification: 

Submi !ting Office: 

D Being Investigated 

157-203 - 310 
------------, 
SEARCHED __ . INDEXED . . ... 
SERIALIZED. ___ flLED _______ --

A PR ~ ,{ 19:­
Fs1-oENv 
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ADRSL 

101 ,.., 
IU&lt 

uc ........ 
BAC, Clllalla (44-110) (P) 

-·· 
.. IA■ aan, ••pect :la Dea't'ff teletype to 

G1nu,c1aw~ 

--1••• tor ••• 1a w copy of nfu-ed 

111 ... tt.p.tloll• -•• ntlecta tbat tllen la 
aot •• acMr1• la -• of 18 Jlan.eJ Su.et, ucl UaeN are 
• 1"111.diap a11 NGO bl.eek of Bal'HJ• ..... J!Olice ..,.rt-
-• tllAa ..n.ot • record of mpect. 

I.Jr 7 -o2.oJ- I/ 
SEARCHED ~.INDEXED 
SERIAUZEO. .. _ . LED .. 

A PL 2 :~ 1 . ' ' "-~· 
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FBI DENVER 

FBI WASH DC 

FR0M 

MURl< IN• 

RELAY MESSAGE PLAN 

44- 38861 1 P 

THE MAIN FILE 0N KING HAS BEEN REVIEWED AT THE BUREAU 

,C\ND LEADS /.\RE BEING SENT 0UT C0NCERNING PERS0NS INV0LVED IN 

?RI0R THREATS AGAINST KING. THESE LEADS AS'~ELL AS LEADS 

C0NCERNING ANY 0THEl~ SUSPECTS DEVEL0PED FR0M ANY S0Ui~CE 

MUST BE GIVEN IMMEDIATE AND TH0R0UGH HANDLING 0N A T0P PRI0RITY 

BASIS• PR0CESS HAS BEEN OBTAINED AGAINST JAMES EARL RAY AND 

EXTEl'~SIVE INVESTIGATI0N IS C0NTINUING T0 L0CATE RAY AND T0 

ESTABLISH M0TIVE 0F Cl~IME• Y'1U HAVE BEEN C\ND ~•iILL BE 

FURNISHED INF0RMATI0N RELATING T0 0THER P0SSIBLE C0NSPIRAT0RS• 

THESE MUST ALL BE TH0R0UGHLY RESOLVED N0 MATTER H0W REM0TE• 

JRw 

FBI DENVER 

TUP 
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I .•. -i jr 

f.J LL LL:\( ctk',, 'L' L •' 

1iIEGi') 4z'-3. I I 

,j KIN. 

u L. i i JiN( •: . IiL JN. INvL ii) TN 

t..jf.\4Cl. 4ING N' ;j: • : j i' ,.1 J ft 

u T ' til vN Ih.DI T: I :i: .1 'uLT't: Ti 

tEEN I') I L 

IV. INvE fI(Y-!IJ r'iiTi1:.'C I) LJl-

i ;LI'i iIvE ' 1" :: 1N', JJ - 'E ) .. TLL. 

I !) IN MA, 1 If.)N -  

1i:T 'LL 11;; iLvL 

/J 7 O 3- / )--
AFCHEDD:XED 
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FD-36 (Rev. u-U-56) 

FBI 

Date: 4/25/68 

Transmit the following in ______________________ _ 
(Type in plain te,r;t or code) 

Via __ A_IRT_E_L ____ _ 
(Priority or Method of Mailing) I 

----------------------------------------------L-------
TO: 

FROM: 

RE: 

ALL CONTINENTAL OFFICES 

SAC, MEMPHIS (44=1987) =P= 

MURKIN 
CR 

Re ME airtel to All Continental Offices, 4/19/68, 
requesting that all laundries determined to be using 
Thermo-Seal laundry marking machines be contacted in effort 
to locate laundry marking n20R-3'~ 9 and LA teletype to 
Bureau, 4/18/68. 

All offices discontinue efforts to locate inasmuch 
as laundry mark identified as coming from laundry in Culver 
City, California, per Los Angeles teletype to Bureau, 4/18/68. 

1 - Each Continental Office 
2 - Memphis 

GMR/vtp sEARCHED 
SERIALIZED1

--.....--

~\ PR 

Sent ______ M Per ______ _ 
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